

No. 08-304

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GRAHAM COUNTY SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. KAREN T. WILSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAN HIMMELFARB
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL S. PASSAPORTIS
Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
A. The Decision Below Harms Local Governments.....	4
1. The court of appeals’ decision will require local governments to divert scarce resources to litigate opportunistic <i>qui tam</i> suits.....	6
2. The court of appeals’ decision will discourage local governments from conducting self-audits and disclosing the results.....	8
B. The Decision Below Misinterprets The False Claims Act.....	9
1. The canon <i>noscitur a sociis</i> does not support the court of appeals’ interpretation of the jurisdictional bar.....	10
2. The statutory purpose does not support the court of appeals’ interpretation of the jurisdictional bar.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. California</i> , 202 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 128 S. Ct. 831 (2008).....	11
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	9
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	12
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	9
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	1, 4
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990).....	10
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	12
<i>Norfolk & W. Ry. v. Train Dispatchers' Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	11
<i>Russell Motor Car Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 514 (1923).....	10
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Emtl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , No. 06-1269	2, 3
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2905 (2007).....	2
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1119 (2008).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Bly-Magee v. Premo</i> , 470 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hochman v. Nackman</i> , 145 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Ramseyer v. Century Healthcare Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1514 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	4
 Statutes	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(7)	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(g).....	6
 Miscellaneous	
2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed. 2007)	10, 11
Steven Maguire & Shawn Reese, <i>CRS Report for Congress, Department of Homeland Se- curity Grants to State and Local Govern- ments: FY2003 to FY2006</i> , Dec. 22, 2006, available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/ homsec/RL33770.pdf	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
National League of Cities, <i>City Fiscal Conditions in 2008</i> , Sept. 2008, available at http://66.218.181.91/ASSETS/A49C86122F0D4DBD812B91DD5777F04D/CityFiscal_Brief_08-FINAL.pdf	7
U.S. Bureau of Census, Federal, State and Local Governments, 2002 Census of Governments, <i>Preliminary Report No. 1</i> , July 2002, available at http://ftp2.census.gov/govs/cog/2002COGprelim_report.pdf	4
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division, <i>Fraud Statistics Overview</i> , available at www.taf.org/STATS-FY-2007.pdf	4
U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Career Guide to Industries, State and Local Governments (Excluding Education and Hospitals)</i> , Feb. 27, 2004, available at http://www.bls.gov/oco/cg/cgs.htm	6
